

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2014

NO. 90

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellant,

v.

PETER WAINE,

Appellee.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER STATE AND FEDERAL PROSECUTORS,
FORMER STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL, FORMER SENIOR JUSTICE
DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS, AND A FORMER JUDGE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE PETER WAINE

Clifford M. Sloan
Donald P. Salzman*
Breanna L. Peterson
Paul M. McLaughlin
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
donald.salzman@skadden.com

* Admitted to practice in the State of Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>INTEREST OF AMICI</i>	1
<i>STATEMENT OF THE CASE, QUESTIONS PRESENTED, STATEMENT OF THE FACTS, AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW</i>	1
<i>ARGUMENT</i>	1
<i>INTRODUCTION</i>	1
<i>I. OVERRULING UNGER WOULD DENY A LIMITED, IDENTIFIABLE GROUP REDRESS FOR SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS</i>	2
A. Maryland’s “Advisory Only” Jury Instructions Were An Anomaly.....	2
B. This Court Correctly Held that “Advisory Only” Instructions Undermine Fundamental Constitutional Protections.	3
C. <i>Unger</i> Corrected Decades of Unconstitutional Jurisprudence by Applying <i>Stevenson</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> to Pre- <i>Stevenson</i> Defendants.	4
D. Overruling <i>Unger</i> Would Target a Limited, Identifiable Group of Individuals and Prevent Consideration of Well-Founded Constitutional Claims.	5
<i>II. OVERRULING UNGER WOULD CREATE PRONOUNCED UNFAIRNESS IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE</i>	8
<i>III. OVERRULING UNGER WOULD UNDERMINE THE FOUNDATIONAL PRINCIPLES OF STARE DECISIS</i>	10
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is Fundamental to Preserving Faith in the Judiciary.....	10
B. Applying the Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> , This Court Should Uphold <i>Unger</i>	11
1. <i>Unger</i> Was Correctly Decided, and Is Not Absurd, Unjust, or Unsound.	12
2. The Facts Since <i>Unger</i> Weigh Heavily Against Overruling <i>Unger</i>	14
3. The Foundational Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Counsel Upholding <i>Unger</i>	15
<i>CONCLUSION</i>	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 278 Md. 466 (1976)	12
<i>Bridgewater v. Indiana</i> , 55 N.E. 737 (Ind. 1899)	3
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264, 5 L.Ed. 257 (1821).....	6
<i>Dillon v. State</i> , 277 Md. 571 (1976)	12
<i>DRD Pool Service, Inc. v. Freed</i> , 416 Md. 46 (2010)	10-11, 15, 16
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 265 Md. 256 (1972)	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	6
<i>Livesay v. Baltimore County</i> , 384 Md. 1 (2004)	10-11
<i>McGraw v. Merryman</i> , 133 Md. 247 (1918)	16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	6
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 292 Md. 84 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slansky v. State</i> , 192 Md. 94 (1949)	3
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	2

<i>Speiser v. Randal</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	6
<i>State v. Bonnett</i> , No. CT12464 (Prince George Cnty. Cir. Ct. filed Nov. 20, 1972).....	15
<i>State v. Unger</i> , No. 20K76002072 (Talbot Cnty. Cir. Ct. filed July 21, 1976).....	15
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 289 Md. 167 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unger v. State</i> , 427 Md. 383 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Maryland Rule 4-325	13
Maryland Rule 5-804.....	15
Maryland Rule 8-511	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Justice Lewis F. Powell, Jr., Address at the ABA Legal Services Program, ABA Annual Meeting (Aug. 10, 1976).....	8
Justice Lewis F. Powell, Jr., <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint</i> , 47 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 281 (1990).....	11
Maryland Pattern Jury Instruction 2:00(A)	13
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (Chase 3d ed. 1910)	11
